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Rationale 
 

Stockport School recognises the importance of a healthy diet and the significant connection between a healthy diet 

and a student͛s ability to learn effectively in school. It is important that Stockport School consider all elements of 

work to ensure that awareness of healthy eating is promoted to all members of the school and wider community. 
 

Aims 
 

• To ensure that all aspects of food and nutrition in school promote the health and wellbeing of the whole 

school community 
 

• To ensure that all members of the school community are able to make informed choices and are aware of the 

importance of healthy food, where our food comes from and the need to support sustainable food and 

farming practices. 
 

• To ensure that food provision in the school reflects the ethical and medical needs requirements of pupils and 

staff: e.g. religious, ethnic, vegetarian and medical needs and that all relevant staff members are aware of 

these.  
 
• To involve the school community in all aspects of food in school 

 

• To ensure that the mandatory food based standards for food other than lunches are met 
 

• To ensure that the mandatory food based and nutritional standards for school lunches are implemented 
 

• To ensure that all food and drinks consumed as snacks are healthy for teeth 
 

• To ensure that all staff and volunteers involved in food preparation, other than school lunches e.g. 

breakfast clubs, after school clubs, fund raising events and cooking in the classroom, demonstrate good 

food safety practices 
 

• To take a whole school approach to healthy eating to ensure that messages taught in the curriculum 

are reflected throughout the school day 
 

• To ensure that opportunities are sought to encourage an increased take up of school meals provision, both 

of free and paid meals, to facilitate development of the catering service. 
 



 
 
 

Background 

 

Number of students on roll 1350 

Ages of students 11 - 16 

Typical number of students having a meal 68% 

Typical number of students entitled to FSM  403 

Typical uptake of FSM 76% 

School meal provider In-house 

Catering Management Consultants CMC 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Food Purchasing Statement 

 

Our commitment to a quality service that offers value for money is demonstrated in our purchasing policy. 
 
Stockport School͛s purchasing of food is undertaken to meet stringent requirements. All food items are purchased via 

nominated suppliers, therefore ensuring a compliance with set-down quality standards. 

 

All food products and ingredients are checked for acceptability (i.e. nutritional specifications, genetically modified 

organism requirements and nut ingredients. 

 

With reference to genetically modified foods, our aim is to purchase foods that are free from genetically modified 

ingredients or derivatives. However, we rely on the supplier of a product to provide evidence, if required, of the GM 

status of any ingredient or derivative. 

 

We will continue to place great emphasis on customer response to new products. Throughout this process, we will 

liaise and consult with our customers to ensure acceptable quality. 



 
 
 
 
 
 

Food provision in Stockport School 
 
All our school meals are provided in-house; however, we employ a firm of Catering Management Consultants (CMC) to 

advise on the planning of the school menus as part of their contract. CMC annually monitor the nutritional standards to 

ensure compliance through the Legal Audit and ensure that the school meals meet the government based standards. 

This includes the use of fresh fruit and vegetables each day as a choice for the students and staff. We provide hot and 

cold options, both of which pay regard to nutritional balance and healthy options. Staff are able to eat with students in 

the dining room, acting as role-models. Early and late lunches are available via prior arrangement. The cashless catering 

system that is operated through Wisepay allows student uptake of school meals, FSM uptake etc. to be monitored on 

request. 
 
The introduction of Wisepay has eradicated the possibility of stigma attached to receiving FSM.  

 

Through the cashless system, parents/carers too can monitor their child͛s food purchases online. We have 3 different 

menus which rotate weekly over 3 weeks and menus are clearly displayed in the dining room foyer and at the servery. 

Menus are monitored and changed appropriately and available to be viewed on the school website. 
 
 
 

Food Service Standards and Service Promise to Students and Staff 
 

• Menus will be clearly displayed 
 

• Menus will be available for parents and published on the School Website 
 

• Menus will adhere to the Food Standards (and any subsequent standards following the implementation of this 

Policy) 
 

• Menus will reflect customer preferences, cultural, religious and special dietary requirements 
 

• Customer feedback will be encouraged and, where possible, changes made to increase customer satisfaction 
 
Service Promise 
 

• The kitchen and serving areas will be kept clean and tidy at all times 
 

• The catering staff will be suitably trained and will hold a Level 2 Food Hygiene Certificate 
 

• The catering team will be trained to ensure compliance with Food Information Regulations 
 

• The catering team will be clean and tidy in appearance and will be courteous to all customers 
 

• The catering team will do all they can to make sure everyone enjoys the meal experience 
 

• The service will always commence on time 
 

• Students entitled to a free school meal will be treated with sensitivity  - parents will be made aware of 

entitlement to free school meals; there will be no differentiation between students entitled to free school 

meals and those who pay 
 

NB The Legal Audit covers COSHH, HACCP, ͚School Food PlaŶ͛ Food Standards, ͚Food Information RegulatioŶs͛ 
Allergen, Catering Risk Assessments and Training. 



 

 

Food Allergies  

 
Adverse Reactions to Food 

 

There are many different ways that the body can react adversely to foodstuffs. Some are predictable and will occur 

in everyone to a lesser or greater extent, e.g. the effects of foodstuffs containing caffeine or alcohol, or the results 

of eating food contaminated with micro-organisms which causes food poisoning. Others are more unpredictable 

because they only occur in certain individuals, and different amounts of the substances have different effects. 

 

Food Intolerance occurs when there is a genuine and repeatable reaction to a particular food. 

 

There are two types of food intolerance 

 

1. Metabolic defects where individuals have abnormally low levels of the enzymes that digest certain foods 

and so they are unable to tolerate those foods.  For example if a person is deficient in the enzyme lactase 

they are unable to digest lactose, the natural sugar found in milk and milk products. This is referred to as 

lactose intolerance. This kind of intolerance does not involve the immune system and is generally not life 

threatening although it can produce unpleasant symptoms. 

 

2. Food allergy ǁhiĐh oĐĐurs ǁheŶ aŶ iŶdiǀidual͛s iŵŵuŶe systeŵ has ďeĐoŵe seŶsitised to a partiĐular 
allergen in a food which then causes an allergic reaction every time the food is eaten. 

 

All staff responsible for providing food to staff, students and visitors, particularly catering staff, need to be aware 

of these conditions and follow agreed procedures to ensure that everyone can eat the food served or given to 

them without the risk of potentially serious effects.  

 

Food Allergies  

 

Food allergies are becoming more common and are capable of causing serious and even fatal reactions in sensitive 

individuals. Allergic reactions can occur within minutes of the suspect food being consumed; other symptoms can 

come on after a delay of a few hours. 

 

A serious reaction to food allergens is anaphylactic shock - it can cause severe and life threatening reactions which 

without rapid treatment (an injection of adrenaline, normally administered by an 'epipen'), can result in death.  

 

Just a handful of foods and their derivatives are to blame for 90% of allergic reactions in the U.K.   

1. Peanuts 

2. Tree nuts such as walnuts, almonds, Brazil nuts and hazelnuts. 

3. Milk and milk products 

4. Eggs 

5. Fish  

6. Shellfish 

7. Wheat  

8. Soya  

 

Children are most commonly allergic to milk, peanuts, eggs, soya and wheat. Adults tend to be more prone to be 

allergic to peanuts, nuts, fish, shellfish and wheat. 

 

Reactions can be triggered by very small amounts of the allergen, sometimes less than 1 milligram. It is therefore 

important to avoid, where possible, the use of allergenic foods that are more likely to have life-threatening 

consequences, and those that affect a higher proportion of people with allergies.   

 

Where it is not possible to avoid the use of an allergen, it is particularly important that steps are taken to prevent 

non-allergenic food being contaminated during storage, preparation or service. 

 

 

The following 12 allergens and their derivatives can trigger an allergic reaction. They must, by law, be listed on 

food labels  



 

 

1. Nuts and Seeds  

 

• Tree nuts such as Almonds, Brazil nuts, Cashew nuts, Hazelnuts (also known as cob nut or filberts), 

Macadamia nuts, Pecan nuts, Pistachio nuts, Queensland nuts, and Walnuts 

 

Oils Made From Tree Nuts 

 

• Walnut oil, other nut oils and vegetable oils containing a small proportion of nut oils.   

• First press (virgin) oils are believed to be more likely to contain the substance that is harmful to nut allergy 

sufferers. 

 

Other Common sources of nuts and nut products: 

 

• Nut butters 

• Nut essences and flavourings 

• Biscuits, cakes, pastries, gateaux 

• Marzipan, frangipane and almond paste, 

• Speciality breads 

• Ice-cream, desserts and puddings, dessert garnishes, yoghurt 

• Cereal bars, confectionery, crisps, savoury snacks 

• Breakfast cereals, muesli 

• Savoury dips such as houmous 

• Sweet & savoury spreads 

• Stuffing  

• Vegetarian products including prepared meals, curries, nut loaf 

• Prepared salads, composite salads (e.g. Waldorf) 

• Salad dressings, including mayonnaise 

• Speciality cheeses 

• ChiŶese, IŶdiaŶ aŶd Thai dishes aŶd ͚Đook-iŶ͛ sauĐes 

• In the carrier base of flavourings and vitamins 

• As a minority ingredient in bouillon and soups 

• Worcester sauce (some bands contain walnuts) 

 

NB Coconut allergy is rare in the UK, but it can cause reactions (including anaphylaxis) in people who are sensitive.  

A small number of people who are allergic to nuts also react to coconut. Some people who are allergic to latex may 

react to coconut too. 

 

2. Peanuts and Peanut Oil 

 

Peanuts are actually legumes, not nuts. They are also known as Ground nuts, Monkey nuts or Earth nuts. 

Approximately 25% of people with peanut allergy also react to tree nuts. 

 

• Peanuts are the most likely foods to cause severe anaphylactic reactions and are the most common cause 

of fatal food allergy 

• Heat treatment, especially roasting increases the allergic effect of peanuts 

 

Derivatives include: 

 

• Arachis oil (Peanut oil, Groundnut oil) 

• Traces of peanut oil can also be used in mixed vegetable oils 

• Hydrolysed vegetable protein food additives:   E471; E472 (a-e inclusive) lecithin 

• Peanut butter 

• Satay sauce 

• Peanut flour 



 

• Peanut protein products 

 

3. Sesame Seeds  

 

• Sesame seeds, Sesame oil, Sesame seed paste, Tahini, Houmous, Halva, Furikake and Gomashio (oriental 

seasonings)  

• Sesame seeds are common on burger buns and breads, as garnishes in vegetables and salads 

• Sesame oil is often added to oriental dishes.   

 

4. Cereals  

 

• Cereals containing gluten include wheat, rye, barley, oats, spelt and kamut  

• Derivatives include flour, starches, bran, bread, breadcrumbs, semolina, cous cous, hydrolysed vegetable 

protein (if made from wheat) 

 

5. Crustaceans and Shellfish 

 

• All species of crustaceans, e.g. lobster, crab, prawns, shrimps and langoustine 

6. Fish 

 

• Fish (all species), fish extracts, fish sauce, fish oils, fish paste, Worcester sauce (some brands), Omega-3 

rich oils derived from fish 

7. Eggs 

 

• Eggs from all birds need to be avoided 

• Egg powder, dried egg, pasteurised egg, albumin (egg white), egg glaze, mayonnaise, meringue, egg pasta, 

bakery goods 

• Globulin, egg lecithin (E322), livetin, ovalbumin, ovoglobulin, ovomucin, ovovitellin, vitellin  

  

 8. Milk 

 

• Coǁ͛s ŵilk allergy is the ŵost ĐoŵŵoŶ food allergy iŶ youŶg ĐhildreŶ, although ŵost groǁ out of it ďy the 
age of about 3.  

• People allergiĐ to Đoǁ͛s ŵilk are also likely to ďe allergiĐ to the ŵilk of other aŶiŵals suĐh as sheep, goats 
and buffalo. 

• Milk (fresh, UHT, evaporated, condensed, dried) 

 

 

Check the labels for these milk derivatives: 

 

• Casein, caseinates,  hydrolysed casein, sodium caseinate 

• Whey, hydrolysed whey, whey powder, whey syrup sweetener, lactose 

• Milk solids  

• Butter, butter oil, buttermilk, ghee 

• Cheese, cream , curd 

• Yoghurt, fromage frais  

• Lactic acid (E270), lactoglobulin, lactose 

 

9. Soya Beans 

 

• Soya flour, soya tofu, soya protein isolates, soya protein concentrates, Textured soya protein, hydrolysed 

vegetable protein, if made form soya, Soya infant formula, Soy sauce, Lecithin (E322) if made from soya. 

   

10. Celery and Celeriac 

 

• Allergic reactions to celery and celeriac are uncommon in the UK, but are common in mainland Europe, and 

travellers from these countries are more likely to be affected. 

• Derivatives include celery powder, celery seeds and celeriac powder. 



 

 

11. Mustard 

 

• Allergic reactions to mustard are uncommon in the UK, but are common in France, and travellers from this 

country are more likely to be affected. 

• Derivatives include mustard paste, mustard seeds, mustard leaves, mustard flour and mustard powder. 

 

12. Sulphur Dioxide and Sulphites 

 

• Sulphur dioxide and sulphites are used as a preservative in many foods, including dried fruits and vegetables, 

soft drinks, fruit juices, fermented drinks (wine, beer and cider) sausages and burgers. 

• These preservatives have to be declared on labels at levels above 10mg per kg or per litre. 

• Sulphite additives in wine have been associated with triggering asthmatic responses in sensitive individuals 

• Derivatives include E 220 Sulphur dioxide, E 221 Sodium sulphite, E 222 Sodium hydrogen sulphite, E 223 

Sodium metabisulphite, E 224 Potassium metabisulphite, E 226 Calcium sulphite E 227 Calcium hydrogen 

sulphite, E 228 Potassium hydrogen sulphite 

 

Food Intolerance - Coeliac Disease 

 

Coeliac Disease is the development of a permanent intolerance to gluten, the proteins found in wheat, and similar 

proteins found in rye, barley and oats. The gluten damages the lining of the intestine which greatly reduces the 

ability of the gut to absorb adequate nutrients from food.  

 

A gluten free diet always excludes wheat, rye and barley and oats. Oats can be contaminated by the milling process 

or in the field and are therefore best avoided. 

The diet must be followed strictly for life. 

 

Coeliac symptoms can manifest themselves at any age; it is no longer regarded as a childhood disease. There has 

been a rapid growth in the incidence of the disease in the U.K. 1 in 1000 of the U.K. population is diagnosed but it is 

estimated that this is the tip of the iceberg and that the true prevalence of the disease is likely to be as high as 1 in 

200. 

 

 

Preparation of a Gluten Free Diet 

 

• Special care must be taken to ensure that all ingredients used in the diet are gluten free - check labels carefully 

for the Đereals aŶd aŶy deriǀatiǀes suĐh as ǁheat starĐh, if iŶ douďt doŶ͛t use. 
• Care must be taken during preparation and weighing to ensure that the gluten free ingredients do not get 

contaminated with other ingredients containing gluten. 

• All food and ingredients should be labelled to avoid confusion in the catering department. 

• Care should be taken with the cleaning of equipment and the use of toasters to avoid contamination from 

crumbs of normal bread 

• If conditions and staffing make the provision of safe gluten free food difficult then consideration should be given 

to purchasing ready-made gluten free meals from a reliable supplier. 

 

For up-to-date information about Coeliac Disease and gluten free products such as bread, cakes, biscuits and pasta 

contact Coeliac UK  www.coeliac.org.uk 

 

 

Ways of Preventing Allergen Consumption  

 

The following practices will reduce the risk of sensitive people consuming allergenic foods, either directly, or as a 

result of cross contamination: 

 

 

Whole School 

 

http://www.coeliac.org.uk/


 

• All staff must be aware of which students suffer from food allergies. The school will identify and highlight to 

staff all students with such allergies. Appropriate systems will be put in place to identify students with 

allergies.  

 

• All staff should be aware of the signs of an allergic reaction and know the immediate action that must be 

taken; staff are given annual training on medical needs and which students suffer from food allergies. 

 

 

In the Kitchen / Food Technology Department: 

 

• All staff, including temporary staff, involved in handling ingredients, preparing and  serving food, and 

cleaning utensils, equipment and surfaces, must be trained so that they are aware of the very serious risks 

associated with food allergies, and the actions that must be taken to prevent allergen cross contamination. 

This training should be recorded. 

   

• All parents should be aware that the Food department cover this aspect of food planning and preparation in 

lessons and the department requires a signed slip from parent or carer requiring them to make staff aware 

of aŶy iŶtoleraŶĐes, allergies or foods that ĐaŶ͛t ďe ĐoŶsuŵed due to religioŶ or Đulture. 
 

• Read the ingredients list. Most manufactured food must, by law list any ingredients that are allergens or 

their derivatives, regardless of how small an amount is included. Food labels may also list allergens that 

might inadvertently be included in the product, e.g. ''may contain nuts and seeds'' because it is used in other 

foods produced in the same factory, or on the same production line. 

 

• Wash your hands regularly and thoroughly, particularly after handling food containing known allergens. 

 

• Store food containing allergens in dedicated and easily identifiable containers, e.g. colour coded. (NB When 

decanting foods ensure the following information is retained - name of the product, list of ingredients and 

allergens, 'use by' date) 

 

• Be careful when weighing ingredients especially wheat flour which can linger in the atmosphere. 

 

• Use dedicated equipment and utensils for preparing food containing allergens, e.g. sieves, whisks, knives, 

boards, measuring jugs, weighing pans, oven trays, grill racks, serving dishes and spoons. If this is not possible 

ensure they are thoroughly washed after contact with the allergen 

 

• Where possible prepare foods containing allergens in separate areas, or after foods not containing allergens.  

 

• Change the oil after frying foods containing allergens as they may leave traces in the oil, which can then be 

transferred to other foods. 

 

• Never change recipes, e.g. by adding nuts or sesame seeds to dishes such as stuffing, meringue, vegetables and 

composite salads without informing the cook and food service assistants. 

 

• The Catering Manager will ensure that all food service staff are briefed each day to ensure that everyone 

knows which dishes contain food allergens, and which ones they are. Daily allergen matrix completed by the 

Cook and provided at all till points. 

 

In the Dining Room: 

 

• The school will use dedicated equipment and utensils for serving food containing allergens. 

 

• The school will always clearly label foods if they contain a food allergen by means of an allergen matrix. 

 

• Individual students with allergies will be identified at the till when they come to pay for any food. Catering staff 

will be able to assess whether there is any ingredient in their purchase to cause concern and will react 

appropriately by informing the student of the content of the food and if necessary ensuring they select an 

alternative option. 



 

 

• StudeŶts ǁith allergies ǁill ďe eŶĐouraged Ŷot to try their frieŶds͛ food, iŶ Đase they ŵay ďe at risk aŶd ǁe ǁould 
ask parents to encourage this too. 

 

• Decisions about which food students can buy rest with the school, as we are in loco parentis ;͞iŶ the plaĐe of a 
pareŶt͟Ϳ ǁhile studeŶts are iŶ sĐhool. If ǁe haǀe iŶforŵatioŶ that a studeŶt has aŶ allergy, ǁe ǁill Ŷot serǀe 
them food that may contain ingredients that they may be allergic to, or food that may have been prepared in an 

environment where freedom from contact with such ingredients cannot be guaranteed. This decision rests with 

the sĐhool aŶd Ŷot ǁith the studeŶt͛s pareŶt ďeĐause ǁe are respoŶsiďle for their welfare while in school. 
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